

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Director
(608) 266-1946

Richard Sweet
Assistant Director
(608) 266-2982



David J. Stute, Director
Legislative Council Staff
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401
P.O. Box 2536
Madison, WI 53701-2536
FAX: (608) 266-3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 96-093

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In s. HSS 195.04 (1m) (d), the language which is stricken-through *and* underscored should be deleted. Also, in that paragraph, “a” should be inserted before “~~hotel or motel~~.”
- b. In s. HSS 196.04 (1m) (c), a comma should be inserted after “1995” and “1995.”
- c. In s. HSS 196.04 (1m) (d), a comma should be inserted after “1996.”
- d. In s. HSS 197.04 (1m) (a), the comma after “1996” should not be underscored.
- e. In s. HSS 197.04 (1m) (c), a comma should be inserted after “1995.”
- f. Section HSS 198.04 (1m) (b) 3. is misnumbered in the rule-making order. It is s. HSS 198.04 (1m) (c).
- g. In s. HSS 198.04 (1m) (b) 3., “~~or (b)~~” should be inserted after “~~par (a)~~.” Also in that subdivision, in the phrase “commissary shall pay to the department,” the word “to” occurring prior to the phrase “the department a penalty fee of \$50” should be deleted or underscored because it is not in the original text.
- h. The text of s. HSS 198.04 (1m) (d) 1. should be inserted before s. HSS 198.04 (1m) (d) 2. because the treatment clause states that the entire subsection is amended.
- i. In s. HSS 198.04 (1m) (e), “~~to~~” should be deleted. Also, in that paragraph, a comma should be inserted after “1996.”

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

The cover letter to the rule states that the fee increase amounts to an average of 12%, while the plain language analysis reports this figure to be “about 10%.” This inconsistency should be reviewed.